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LEGISLNTIVE BILL 239

Approved by the Governor June 10, 1993

lntroduced by Ilillman, 48; Baack, 47; Wickcrsham, 49

nN ACT relating to community colleges; to amend sections 79-4,155,
'1 9 - 12s 4.09, 7 9 2638,'7 9 -2639, 1 9 -2641, 7 9 -2643,',| 9 -2646,
'19-2646.01, 79-2650.03, 79-2650.06, 79-2650.08,
79-2650.10 to 79-2650.15, 79-2651.02, 79'2653, 85-605'
85-918, 85-926, 85-92'1 , and 85-964, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 79-4,241,
79-1254.02, 79-1429, 79-2636 to '19-2637, 79'2640,
79-2644, 79-2647 to 79-2650, 79-2650.09, 79'2651,
79-2663, 79-2664, 8S-121.03, 85-921, 85-935, 85-952,
85-960.01, 85-960.02, 85 962, 85-966, 85-1413, 85-1416,
and 85-1418, Revised Statutes Supplernent, 1992; to change
provisions relating to community colleges; to define and
redefine terms; to change instructional and service
priorities; to transfer sections; to provide for reimbursement
and indemnification; to provide flor reduction-in-force
procedures, probationary contracts, and contract.s for
facility improvemenls as prescribed; to eliminate obsolete
provisions; to provide a duty lor the Revisor of Statutes; to
harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original sections,
and also sections 79-2651.04 to 79-2651.06 and 79-2665,
Revised Statutes Supplement, I 992.

Be it enacted by the people of the State o[ Nebraska,

Section l. That section 79-4,155, Reissue Revised Statutes
o[ Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

79-4,r ss. (r )
htdernnifi-as4o++o.l#si For ourooses of this section. (a) school board shall
have the definition found in section 79-101 and (b) school district shall
have thc definition found in section 79-101.

(a) (!) A school district sHHa+e-"€#er--to may
indemnify any person; who was or is a party or is threatened to be made
a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or
proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, other
than an action by or in the right of the sctrool district, by reason of the
lact that ffi such person is or was a school board member; or
an oflicer, employee, or agent ol the school district, against expenses,
including attorney's fees, judgments, fines, and amounts paid in settlement
actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such
action, suit, or proceeding if heer+he such person actcd in good flaith
and in a manner which he or she reasonably bclieved to be in or not
opposed to the best interests of t.he sclrool disl.rict; and, with respect to
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any criminal action or procecding, had no reasorrable cause to believe that
his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination ol any action, suit, or
proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, or conviction or upon a plea of
nolo contendere or ils equivalent shall not of itself create a presumption
that the such person did not act in good laith and in a manner which he
or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the bcst interests of
the school district and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding,
had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlarvlul. i

&) (fl A school district mav
indemnily any person; who was or is a party or is thrcatened to be made
a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action or suit by or in
thc right of the school district to procure a judgment in its favor by reason
of the fact that he--or-the such person is or was a school board
member; qg oflicer, employee, or agent of the school district, against
expenses, including attorney's fees, actually and reasonably incurred by
him or her in connection with the delcnse or setilement of such action or
suit if h+omhe such Derson acted in Bood faith and in a manner he or
she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the
school district, except that no indemnification shall be made in respect of
any claim, issue, or matter as to which such person sha{l-ha+e$een was
adjudged to be liable for negligence or misconduct in the pcrformance of
his or her duty to the school district unless and only to the extent that the
court in q'hich such action or suit was brought shatF{eter.mine
determines upon application that, dcspite the adjudication of liability butin view of all circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and
reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses which such court shall
deem deems proper: i

f, g) To the extent that a school board member; gg
an oll'icer, employee, or agent of a school district has been successfut on
the merits or otherwise in defense o[ any action, suit, or proceeding
rcferrcd to in subsections (2)
and (3) of this section or in defense of any claim, issue, or matter
thetein in such action. suit, or oroceedinq, he or she shall be indemnified
against expenses, including attorney's fecs, actually and reasonably
incurred by him or her in connection therewi{*B with such deflense.

(d) (5) Any indemnification under su$di+ieionr-{a}antd
ft}o.ftffis€€tiorl such subsections, unless ordcred by a court, shalt be
made by the school district only as authorized in the specific case upon a
determination that indemnification of the school board memberi or lhe
ollicer, employeet or agent of the school district is proper in the
circumstances because he or she has met the applicable sl.andard of
conduct set forth in Son such
subsections. Such determination shall be made by the school board
members by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of school board
members who were not parties to such action, suit, or proceeding or, if
such a quorum is not obtainable or even if obtainable a quorum of
disinterested board members so directs, by indcpendent legal counsel in a
written opinion. i
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e (!) Expenses incurred in defending a civil or criminal
action, suit, or proceeding may be paid by the school district in advance of
the final disposition ofsuch action, suit, or piocceding as authorized in the
rranner provided in @ion subsection (5) of
this section upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behatf of the school
board memberi or the olTicer, employee, or agcnt g[j@@!3!!Eig! to
repay such amount unless it shat}-u{sna+el7{re is ultimately determined
that he or she is entitled to be indemnilied by the school district as
authorized in this section, ;

O CI The indemnification provided by this section shall
not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which these the oerson
indemnified may be entitled under any agreement, either as to action in his
or her official capacity or as to action in anothcr capacity while holding
such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a
school board member; g1-eq orlicer, employee, or agent of the school
district and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, and
administrators ofsuch a person: ;and(g) (8) A school district shal*arc-po.lrer-to mav
purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a
school board member; or an olTicer, employee, or aSent of the school
district against any liability assertcd against him or her and incurred by
him or her in any such capacity or arising out of his or her status as such,
whether or not the school district would have thc power to indemnify him
or her against such liability under this stbseetion secLion.

ise

iofi
79 2537i and (b) setrooF board shall mean a sehool board as defined in

foviffi9+64e
Sec. 2. That section 79-4,241, Revised Statutes

Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:
'79-4,241. Except as provided in section 79-2203, all

members of a school board. or board o[ education. or olher governing
board created pursuant to Chapl.er 79 shall not receive a per diem. Each
such board may provide or reimburse members for Lheir actual and
necessary expenses incurred while carrying out their duties. Mileage
expenses shall be computed at the rate provided in section 8l-1176.
Sections 8l-1174,8l-1175, and 8l-1177 shall serve as Buidelines for such
boards when determining allorvable expcnses and reimbursement flor such
expenses. For ourposes of lhis section, eovernine board created oursuant
to Chaoter 79 shall not include a communitv colleee board of sovernors.

Sec. 3. That scction 79-1254.02, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to rcad as follows:

79-1254.O2. The contracts of the teaching staff and sctrool
nurses employed by an
educational program administered by thc State l)epartment of Education,
the Dcpartment of Public Insl.itutions, or a political subdivision ol the
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state, except a school district or an cducational service unit, th€{€ the
collcges governed by the Board of 'Irustees ol thc Nebraska State
Collcgcs, and any university governed by the Board o[ Regenls of the
Univcrsity ol Nebraska shall require the sanction of a majority of the
members of the governing board. Ilxcept as providcd in section
'19-1254.09, each such contract shall be deemed renewed and in force and
effect until a majority of the board votes, sixty days before the close of the
contract period, to amend or terminate tJre contract for just cause. The
secrctary of the board shall notify each teacher or school nurse in writing
at least ninety days before thc close of the contract period of any
conditions of unsatisfactory performance or a rcduction in teaching stalT
or nursing staff that fie deoartment or board considcrs may be just cause
to either amend or terminate the contract lor t}e ensuing year. Any
teacher or school nurse so notificd shall have the right to file within five
days of receipt of such notice a written request with the board for a
hearing beflore the deoartment or board. Upon receipt of such request,
lhe deoartment or board shall order the hearing to be held within ten days
and shatl give written notice of the time and place of the hearing to lhe
tcacher or school nurse. At the hearing, evidence shall be presented in
support of the reasons given for considering amcndment or termination of
the contract, and the teacher or school nurse shall be permitted to produce
evidence related tfiereto. The department or board shall render thc
decision to amend or terminate a contract bascd on the evidence produced
at thc hearing.

Sec. 4. That section 79-1254.09, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

'19-1254.09.

n ny contract o[ employment
entered into after July I , 1984, between the teaching stalT and the
Department of Public lnstitutions, the Departmcnt of Correctional
Serviccs, or the Department ol Social Services; which applies to the first
two years of the employment of such teaching staff; shall provide that the
first two years of the employmcnt ol such teachcr are a probationary
period. Any such contract may be terminated during the probationary
period without cause.

Scc. 5. That section 79-1429, Revised Sl.atutes Supplement,
1992, be amcnded to read as follows:

79-1429. The State Board of Vocational Education shall
(l) cooperate with the boards authorized by sections 79-1419 to 79-1434
to establish vocational schools, departmcnt.s, or courses, (2) cooperate with
thc Uni(ed States f)epartment of Education in the administration of
federal legislation relating to vocationat education and tJre Nebraska State
Plan for Vocational Education, (3) administer the lunds provided by the
federal government under such ledcral legislation, by the State ol
Nehraska, and by donations or contrihutions for the promotion of
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vocational education in the public schools of Nebraska, (4) appoint staff
members to administer such federal legislation and sections 79-1419 to
79-1434 for the State of Nebraska, (5) fix the compcnsation of such
personnel and pay such compensation and othcr necessary expenses o[
administration from funds appropriated by the l-egislature or available
federal funds, (6) make studies and invesl"igations relative to vocational
education, (7) promote and aid in the establishment of vocational schools,
departments, or courses in communities giving training in such subjects
and cooperate with local boards in thc maintenance of the same, (8)
prescribe qualifications and provide for the certificalion of teachers and
supervisors of vocational education and relatcd subjecls, (9) cooperate in
the maintenance of courses supported and controlled by the public lor thc
preparation o[ teachers and supervisors o[ vocational education and
related subjects or maintain such courses under ils own direction and
control, (10) establish and dctermine by general regulations the
qualilications to be possessed by persons engaged in the training of
vocational teachers, and (ll) establish a training proSram for fire
departmcnt personnel as provided in sections '19-1430 and 79-1431.

The State Board o[ Vocational Education shall not allow
vocationat education programs to be established under sections 79-1419 to
79-1429 i[ such programs are inconsistent with sections a9-26a4-aad
85-917 to 85-966 and sections 9 and 33 ofthis act.

Sec. 6. That section 85-121.03, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as lollows:

85-121.03. (1) Thc l-egislature shall appropriate lrom the
General Fund the money nccessary to carry out the duties and programs
of the Nebraska College of 'fechnical Agriculture at Curtis. The
appropriation shall be made to t.he Board of Regents of the University o[
Nebraska for the sole purpose of maintaining the duties, programs, and
lacilities of such college.

(2) If the Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary
Education changes lhc role and mission assignment o[ the college in the
comprehensive statewide plan pursuant to sections 85 121.05 and 85-1413,
the appropriation made pursuant to subsection (l) ol this section shall be
made to the Board ol Governors of the Mid-Plains Community College
Area. No property tax rcvenue collected pursuant to the levy authorized
in section ?ffi 39 of this act, no state aid received pursuant to
section 7H65* 58 of tlris act, and no tuition lunds or fee lunds received
from students attending other community colleges shall be used to support
the Nebraska College of 'l echnical Agriculture at Curtis. Students
enrolled at the collcge shall not be counted lor purposes of determining
reimbursable educational units as defined in section ?9 2637 25 of this
act.

Sec. 7. J'hat scction 85-605, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

85-605. As--used-in For ourooses of sections 85-601 to
85-605, (!) dismissal shall not includc the lailure to rencw a probationary
appointment o[ any laculty menrbcr or administrative staff member 44!
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Sec. 8 at section Statutes of

10. That section 85-921, Revised Statutes Supplement,

85-927

Nebraska, I943, be amended to read as follows:
85-918. For purposes of thir-*et sections 85-917 to

E5:966 and.section 9 of this act, unless the context otherwise requires, the
del'initions found in sections 85-919 to 85-932 and section 9 of this act
shall be used.

Sec. 9

1992. be amended to read as follows:
85-921. Public service activities shall mean those programs

established to make available to the public the particular resources of a
system, area, or institution for the purpose of responding to a statewide,
regional, or community need. Within this category may be included the
follorving activities: (l) Direct paticnt care; (2) health care supportive
services; (3) community services; (4) cooperative agricultural extension; (5)
public broadcasting servicesl (6) cultural, arrd recreational. and personal
develop.ment activities; and (7) economic development acfivities: ind (8)
continuing education for occuoations and professions. Adult, baJic, and
continuing education programs or services shall not be included in the
subcatcgory of community services.

Sec. Il. That section 85-926, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

85-926. General academic transler programs shall mean
lhose one-vear olre- or two-year degree-credit programs, at the associate
degree level or below includinq liberal arts ind sciences deqrees or
courses, intended by the offering institution lor transler into a
baccalaureate program. Programs in this category may include lhe award
o[a formal degree upon completion of the program.

Sec. 12. That section 85-927, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follow's:

shall mean [hose
Applied

instructional
p at level or below; includine associate of

intended
entry [oa occupation orto prepare

career,
for

Programs in this category may include
the award of a formal degree, diploma, or certificate upon completion of
the program.

Sec. 13. That section 85-935, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amerrded to read as follows:

85-935. The role and mission assignments enumerated in
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sections 85-936 to 85-948 shall apply to the University of Nebraska system
and its campuses. Such assignments shall prohibit, limit, or restrict only
those programs or services provided for under such sections. The Board
of Regents of the University of Nebraska slrall adopt and promulgate
policies and procedures necessary to assure compliance with sections
85-917 to 85-966 and section 9 of this act.

Sec. 14. T'hat secLion 85-952, Revised Statutes Supptement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

85-952. The state colleges may continue to deliver
academic transler and preprofessional associate degree programs for
which a degree may be awarded if approved by the Board of Trustees of
the Nebraska State Colleges and the Coordinating Commission for
Postsecondary Education pursuant to sections 85-1413 and 85-1414 upon
demonstration of compelling need and unique capacity of the state colleges
to offer such programs. The state colleges shall not independently award
the associate degree, diploma, or certificate for tetmiml
voeatisnaFteehnieat apolied technoloev education p ro grams.

Sec. 15. That section 85-960.01, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

85-960.01. Researeh Aoplied research activities of the
community college areas shall be directly related to the enhancement of
the instructional programs, student achievement. institutional effectiveness.
gb[!g__S9ty!.eg-_e.g.ty!!9g. and to the professional development of the
laculty.

Sec. 16. That section 85-960.02, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

85-960.02. Thc communily college areas shall serve as the
primarypublicpostsecondaryinstitutionslor@
@ foundations education.

Sec. 17. That scction 85-962, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as flollows:

85-962.
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businesses and communities. and avocational and pcrsonal develooment
courses. 'l hc fourth instructional and service prioritv of the communitv
colleqes shall be apolied research.

€€eufaffiiorl-t

Sec. 18. That section 85-964, Reissuc Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follorvs:

85-964. The community colleges may provide such
academic course instruction as may be necessary to support
@ apolied technoloqv education and
academic transfer programs.

Sec. 19. lhat section 85-966, Reviscd Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

85-966. The Legislature acknowledges the provisions of
Article Vll, sections 10, 13, and 14, of the Constitution ol Ncbraska. The
provisions ol sections 85-917 to 85-966 and section 9 ol0ris act reflect the
philosophy or the State o[ Ncbraska an?-iElii-uI-ai[io-GGZ["d as such
and implcmented by the Board of Regenls of the University of Nebraska,
the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska Stat.e Colleges, t-he board ot
governors of each community college area, and the Coordinating
Commission for Postsecondary Education.

Sec. 20. That section 85-1413, Revised Statures
Supplement, 1992,be amended to rcad as lollows:

85-1413. (1) Pursuant to the authority granted in Article
VII, section 14, o[ the Constitution of Nebraska and the Coordinating
Commission for Posl.secondary Education Act, the commission sha[
establish and revise as needed a comprehensive statewide plan for
postsecondary education which shall include (a) role and mission
statements lor each public institution within any general assignments of
role prescribed in sections 85-121.05 and 85-917 to 85-966 and section 9
gf this act and (b) a plan for facilities which use tax funds designated by
the l-egislature.

(2) Completion of the initial comprehensivc statewide plan
shall be the first priority of the commission, and the plan shall be
completcd by July l, 1992. Thc planning process of the commission shall
be policy-based and ongoing in order to achieve the best possible use of
available state resources for high quality and accessible postsecondary
educational services.

(3) In establishing the plan, the commission shall assess the
postsecondary educational needs ol the state in the following areas:

(a) The basic and continuing needs of various age groups;
(b) Business and industrial needs for a skilted work force;
(c) Demographic, social, and economic trends;
(d) T'he needs of the ethnic populations;
(e) College attendance, retention, and dropout rates;
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(l) The needs of recent high school graduates and
place-bound adults;

(g) The needs of residens of all geographic regions; and
(h) Any other areas Ure commission may designate.
(4) The plan shall provide a structure or process which

encouraSes and facilitates harmonious and cooperative relationships
between public and private postsecondary educational institutions and
shall recognize the rolc and relationship ol elementary and secondary
education and private postsccondary cducational inslitutions in the state to
postsecondary education.

(5) The commission shall incorporate into the plan
provisions and policies to guide decisionmaking by the commission
pursuant to this section and sections 85-1414 and 85-1415. The provisions
and policies shall address issucs which include, bul" are not [imited to:

(a) The establishment and maintenance of a statewide
transfer-of-credit policy. The public institutions shall provide support and
staff resources as necessary to assist in developing and maintaining such a
policy. The statewide transler-of-credit policy shall be designed to
facilitate ttre transler ol students among public institutions. The statewide
transfer-of-credit policy shall not require nor encourage the
standardization of course content and shall not prescribe course content or
credit value assigned by any public institution to the courses;

(b) Admission standards. The commission shall establish
policies which recognize selective and differentiated admission standards at
public institutions and which are consistent with the role and mission of
each public institution. It is the intent of the l-egislature that changes in
admission standards be implemented in conjunction with the role and
mission statements established pursuant to this section and sections
85-121.05 and 85-917 to 85-966 and section 9 ofthis act and the adoption
of statewide transfer-of-credit and remediation policies to assure that
access to postsecondary education is not limited;

(c) Enrollment policies. The commission shall establish
enrollment policies consistent with the role and mission of each public
institution and shall make specific recommendations designed to increase
minority enrollment and retention at public institul-ions;

(d) Tuition and fces. 'I'he commission shall develop
guidelines for rational and equitable statewide Luition rates and fees for
public institutions. The guidelincs shall take into account the role and
mission of each public institution and the necd to maximize access [o
postsecondary education regardless of a student's financial circumstance;

(e) Remediation. In conjunction wil.h and consistent with
its policies on admission standards, the commission shall develop
guidelines which place the primary emphasis at the community college
level for postsecondary education rcmcdial programs and rcduce the role
of the university in olTering remcdial programs. The commission shall
collaborate with tle Commissioner of Education to develop
recommendations for secondary sctrools dcsigned to reduce the need lor
remediation at the postsecondary level;
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(f) Geographic and programmatic service areas. The
commission shall define, after consultation with the governing boards, ttre
geographic and programmatic service areas for each public institution
consistent with role and mission assignments. Except as permitted by the
commission pursuant to section 85-1414, after July l, 1992, no public
institution shall provide programs aL any site outside its assigned
geographic and programmatic service area unless approved by the
comm!sston;

(g) Institutional peer group. The commission shall, after
consultation with the governing boards and experts from outside the State
of Nebraska, establish a peer group or groups for each public institution
for purposes of budget review;

(h) TelecommunicaLions. The plan shall address and
facilitate the appropriate use of lelecommunications to aid in the delivery
o[ instruction at the postsccondary level. In cooperation with the
Nebraska Educational'I'elecommunications Commission, other state
agencies, and, when appropriate, representatives of elementary and
secondary public education, the commission shall guide the development
of instructional delivery systems emptoying telecommunications. The
commission, with the involvement of faculties, public institutions and
private postsecondary educational institutions, and the telecommunications
community, shall establish policies to ensure that the objectives of quality
and efliciency are met in the delivery of telecommunications-aided
instruction;

cooperation
Department of Economic Development, develop strategics and plans for
involvement of postsecondary education in the economic development o[
the state. The commission and the cooperating entities shall explore
methods to improve the competitive quality of the work force and shall
encourage enhanced communications and partnerships between public
institutions and business and industry;

0) Public service activities. The public institutions shall
develop and provide to the commission a comprehensive inventory of
public service programs and activities ol public institutions; and

(k) Financial aid strategy. The commission shatl develop a
state strategy for state-supported student financial aid programs with the
goal of assuring access to and choice in postsecondary education in
Nebraska for Nebraska residents within the limits of available state
resources.

(6) The commission shall develop a unified statewide
facilities plan with the assistance of the public institutions and update the
plan periodically.

Sec. 21. 'I'hat section 85-1416, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992,be amended to read as follows:

85-1416. (1) Pursuant to the authority granted in Article
VIl, section 14, o[ the Constitution of Nebraska and the Coordinating
Commission for Postsecondary Education Act, the commission shall

-10-
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Economic development. T'he commission shall, in
Nebraska businesses, governing boards, and the
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review and modify, ilneeded to promote compliancc and consistency with
the comprehensive statewide plan and prevent unnecessary duplication, the
budget requests of the governing boards.

(2)(a) At least thirty days prior to submitting to the
Covernor its their biennial budget r€qufit requests pursuant to
section 81-lll3 and any major deftcit appropriation requests pursuant to
instructions of the Department of Administrative Services, the Board of
Regents of the University o[ Nebraska and the Board of Trustees of the
Nebraska State Colleges shall each submit to the commission an outline of
its proposed operating budget, with such necessary supporting information
as may be required by the commission, to ldentil-y the major components
necessary for the commission to determine ttre public institution's
compliance and consistency with the comprehensive statcwide plan and
lhe existence ofany unnecessary duplication.

(b) At least thirty days prior to submitting i$ their
biennial budget ret1trest requests lor state aid pursuant to sections
79 2651 and 79 ?651,O2 58 and 59 of this act, the boards of governors of
tie community colleges or their designated representatives shall submit
their requests for state aid to the commission.

(c) The commission shalI analyze institutional budget
priorities in light of the comprehensive statewide plan, role and mission
assignments, and the goal of prevention of unnecessary duplication and
shall submit to the Governor and l.egislature by September l5 of each
year recommcndations for approval or modification o[ each budget
request toSether with a rationale lor each such recommendation. The
commission shall also study and recommend to the Governor and the
Appropriations Committee of the l,egislature on or before October I of
each even-numbered year after l99l appropriate levels ofstudent tuition
lor each public institution in the state consistent with the comprehensive
statewide plan.

(3) At least thirty days prior to submitting to the Governor
it+ their biennial budget reqrest requests pursuant to section 8l-I113
and any major deficit appropriation requests pursuant to instructions of
the Department of Administrative Services, the Board of Regents of the
University of Nebraska and the Board o[ Trustees o[ the Nebraska State
Colleges shall each submit to the commission inlormation the commission
deems necessary regarding each board's capital construcdon budget
requests. The commission shall review the capital construction budget
request information and may recommend to the Governor and the
Legislature modification, approval, or disapproval of such requests
consistent with the statewide facilities plan and any project approval
determined pursuant to subsection (10) of section 85-1414 and !g section
85-1415. The commission shall develop from a sl.atewide perspective a
unified prioritization of individual capital construction budget requests for
which it has recommended approval and submit such prioritization to the
Governor and the Legislature for their consideration.

(4) Nothing in this section shall be consl.rued Lo affect other
constitutional, statutory, or administrative requirements for the submission
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of budgct or state aid requests by the governing boards to the Governor
arrd the Legislature.'Sec. 22. That section 85-1418, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992,be amended to read as follows:

85-1418. (l) No state warrant shall be issued by the
Department of Administrative Services or used by any public ins(tution
lor the purpose of lunding any program or capital construction project
which has not been approved or which has becn disapproved by the
comrnission pursuant to the Coordinating Commission for Poslsecondary
Education Act. If state funding for any such program or project cannot
be or is not divided into rvarrants separate from other proBrams or
projects, the departmcnt shall reduce a w.arrant to the public institution;
rvhich $rareer* includes lunding for the program or projecti by the
amount of tax funds designated by thc l.egislature which are budgeted in
that fiscal year by the public institution lor use for the program or project.

(2) The department may reduce the amount of state aid
distributed to a community college area pursuant to sections 19-*5*-aad
1+165+.-*? 58 and 59 of this act by the amount of lunds used by the
area to provide a program or capital construction project which has not
been approved or which has been disapproved by the commission.

(3) The district court of Lancaster County shall have
jurisdiction to enforce an order or decision of the commission entered
pursuant to the Coordinating Comrnission lor Postsccondary Educalion
Act and to enforce this section.

(4) Any person or public institution aggrieved by a final
order of the commission entered pursuant to section 85-1413, 85-1414,
85-1415, or 85-1416 shall be entitled to judicial review of the order.
Proceedings lor review shall be instituted by filing a pctition in the district
court of Lancaster County within thirty days after public notice of the final
decision by the commission is given.- Tfie filing of the petition or the
service of summons upon the commission shall not stay enlorcement of
such order. The review shall be conducted by the court without a jury on
the record of the commission. The court shall have jurisdiction to enjoin
enforcement of any orddr o[ thc commission which is (a) in violation of
constitut.ional provisions, (b) in cxcess of the constitutional or statutory
authority of the commission, (c) made upon unlaw{ul procedure, or (d)
affected by other error oflaw.

(5) A party flray secure a review of any final judgment of
the district court by appeal to the Court of Appeals. Such appeal shall be
taken in the manner providcd by law for appeals in civil cises and shall
be heard de novo on the record.

Sec. 23. That section 79-2636, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amcndcd to read as follorvs:

$+AG -I'he Legislature hereby declares that for a
community college to be truly responsible to the people it serves, primary
control of such colleges shall be placed in the citizens within the local area
so sefved subject to coordination by the Coordinating Commission for
Postsecondary Education. It is the intent and purpose of sections
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79 2536 10 79 1651 23 Lo 62 0f this act ro create locally governed and
e major educationallocally supported community college areas with th

emphasis on occupational education. Each community college area is
intcnded to be an independenl, local, uniquc, and vital segment of
postsecondary education separate from both the eslablished elementary
and secondary school system and lrom othcr institutions of postsecondary
education and is not to bc converted into a four-year,
baccalaureate-degree-granting institution.

Sec. 24. T'hat section 19-2636.01, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to rcad as follows:

1916365+ It is the intent o[ the l,egislature that a clear
distinction betwecn area Bovernance and statervide coordination for the
community college areas be recogniz.ed and that such coordination is
appropriate in order to provide the most cost-cffcctive programs for
residents o[ each community collcge area. lt is lurther the intent of the
Legislature that coordination of the community colleges by the
Coordinating Commission lor Postsecondary Education be conducted
through an association of eemmunity-eol*ege--area the boards. All ot
the eommuaiqrco+l.ege.ar€a boards shall be a part of and shall be
represented by such association. Coordination services provided by such
association shall include (l) preparation o[ a system strategic plan, (2)
coordination of the budget request for the biennium, (3) lacilitation of
program-needs assessment and articulation, (4) recommendation and
facilitation of the appointment ol rcprcsentatives to committces, boards,
commissions, task forces, and any other statelevel bodies requesting or
requiring participation lrom the community college system, and (5)
facilitation of responses to data and in[ormation requests for the system.

All activities conducted pursuant to this section by such
association shalt be conducted in accordance with sections 84-1408 to
84-t414.

Not.hing in this section shall be construed to require or
provide for state control of the operations o[ any community college area
or to abridge the governance ability, rights, or responsibilities of any
board. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the ability or
authority o[ the commission to fulfill its responsibilities and duties
regarding the individual community college areas and the individual
community college area campuses.

Sec. 25. 'l-hat section 79-2637, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

?9 26?7, For purposes of sections 19 2636 to'79 ?653
23 to 62 of this act, unless the context otherwise requires:

(l ) Community college shall mean an educational
institution operating and offering programs pursuant to such sections;

(2) Community college area shall mean an area established
by section 19+#8 26 of this act;

(3) Board shall mean the Community Collcge Board of
Covernors for each community college area;

(4) Full-time equivalent student shall mean, in the
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aggregate, the equivalent of a rcgistered student who in a trvelve-month
period is enrolted in (a) thirty semester credit hours or forty-five quartcr
credit hours of classroom, laboral.ory, clinical, practicum, or independent
study course work or cooperative work experience or (b) nine hundred
contact hours of classroom or laboratory course work for which credit
hours are not offercd or awarded. Avocal-ional and recreational
community service programs or courses shall not bc included in
detcrmining [ull-time equivalent students or student cnrollment;

(5) Contact hour shall mean an educational activity
consisting of sixly minutes minus break time and required time to change
classes:

educational va
(6)
lue

Credit hour shall mean the urrit used to ascertain the
of course work offbrcd by the institution to students

enrolling for such course work, earned by such students upon successlul
completion of such course work, and for which tuition is charged. n
credit hour may be offered and earned in any of several instructional
delivery systems, including, but not limited to, classroom hours, laboratory
hours, clinical hours, practicum hours, cooperative work experience, and
independent study. A credit hour shatt consist of a minimum of: (a) Ten
quarter or fifleen semester classroom contact hours per term of
enrollment; (b) twenty quarter or thirty semestcr academic transfer and
academic support laboratory hours per term of enrollment; (c) thirty
quarter or forty-five semester vocational laboratory hours per term of
enrollment; (d) thirty quarter or forty-five semester clinical or practicum
contact hours per term of enrollmentl or (c) forty quartcr or sixty semester
cooperative work experience contact hours per term of enrollment. An
institution may include in a credit hour more classroom, laboratory,
clinical, practicum, or cooperative work experience hours than the
minimum required in this strbdivision. The institution shall publish in its
catalo8, or otherwise make known to the student in writing prior to the
student enrolling or paying tuition lor any courses, the number of credit or
contact hours olTered in each such course. Such published credit or
contact hour oflerings shall be used to dctermine whether a student is a
full-time equivalent studcnt pursuant to subdivision (4) ol this section;

(7) Classroom hour shall mean a minimum of fifty minutes
of formalized instruction;<ndueted on campus or off campus; in
which a qualified instructor applying any combination of instructional
methods such as lecture, directed discussion, dcmonstration, or lhe
presentation of audiovisual materials is responsible for providing an
educational experience to students;

(8) Laboratory hour shall mean a minimum of fifty minutes
of educational activity on glLpg or off campus in which students conduct
experiments, perfect skills, or practice procedures under the direction of a
qualified instructor;

(9) Clinical hour shall mean a minimum of fifty minutes of
educational activity on @!. or off campus during which the student is
assigned practical experience under constant supervision at a
health-related atency, receives individual instruction in the pcrlormance of
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a particular lunction, and is observed and critiqued in the repeat
performance ol such flunction. Adiunct professional personnel, who may
or may not be paid by the college, may be used lor the directed
supervision of students and for the delivery of part of the didactic phase of
the experience;

(10) Practicum hour shall mean a minimum of fifty minutes
of educal.ional activity on g43qgg or off campus during which the student
is assigned practical experiences, receives individual instruction in the
performance of a particular function, and is observed and critiqued by an
instructor in the repeat performance ol such function. Adjunct
professional personnel, who may or may not be paid by the college, may
be used for the directed supervision of the students;

(ll) Cooperative rvork experience shall mean an internship
or on-the-job training, designed to provide specialized skills and
educational experiences, which is coordinated, supervised, observed, and
evaluated by qualified college staff or faculty and may be completed on
campus or off campus, depending on the nature of the arrangement;

(12) Independent study shall mean an arrangement between
an instructor and student in which the instructor is responsible for
assigning work activity or skill objectives to lhe student, personally
providing needed instruction, assessing the student's progress, and
assigning a final grade. Credit hours shall be assigncd according to the
practice of assigning credits in similar courses;

(13) Full-time equivalent student enrollment total shall
mean the total of full-time equivalent students enrolled in a community
college in any fiscat year;

(14) General acadcmic transfer course shall mean a course
offering in a one-year or two-year degree-credit program, at the associate
degree level or below, intended by the offering institution for transfer into
a baccalaureate program. 'I'he completion of the specified courses in a
general academic transfer program may include the award of a formal
degree;

(15) Yoea+io*al-teehnieal Aoolied technoloqv or
occupational course shalt mean a course offering in an instructional
program, at the associate degree levcl or below, intended to prepare
individuals for immediate entry into a specific occupation or career. The
primary intent of the institutions offering 6--{roefftie'rra}{€ehltieal an
apolied technolo&y or occupational program shall be that such program is
for immediate job entry. The completion of the specified courses in a
\roeeti€ral-M an apolied technolo&v or occupational program may
include the award of a formal degree, diploma, or ccrtificate;

(16) Academic support course shall mean a generat
education academic course offering which may be necessary to support a
vaeationa,l-teehnieah# an aoolied technoloBv or occupational program;

(17) Class I course shall mean a.*oeatioltalteehnie*} an
applied technoloqv or occuoational course offering which requires the use
of equipment, facilities, or instructional methods whieFeeul*$e easily
adaotable adapted lor use in a general academic lransfer program
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classroom or laboratory;
(18) Class 2 coursc shall mean a-.*eealior+al{eehdd an

apolied technoloBv or occuoational course offering which requires the use
of specialized equipment, facilities, or instructional methods not easily
adapt.able for use in a gcneral academic transler program classroom or
laboratory;

(19) Reported aid cquivalcnt student shall mean a full-time
equivalent student subject to the following limitations:

(a) The number of credit hours which can be counted for
each student per semester or quarter shall be limited to eighteen credit
hours:

(b) For students enrolled for more than eighteen credit
hours, credit hours flor each course shall be prorated as the
eiglrteen-credit-hour limit is to the studcnt's total credit hours for the
semcster or quartcri

(c) The credit-hour timit lor a special instructional term
shall be prorated on the same ratio that a fifteen-week term is to eighteen
semester credit hours or a ten-week term is to eighteen quarter credit
hoursi and

(d) The number of credit hours which shall be counted by
any community college area in which a tribally controlled community
colleg,e is located shall include credit hours awarded by such tribally
controlled community college to students for which such institution
received no federal reimbursement pursuant to the Tribally Controlled
Community College Assistance Act, Public Law 95-471 as reauthorized by
Public l-aw 99-428;

(20) Reported aid equivalcnt total shall mean the total of
all reported aid equivalents accumulated in a community college area in
any fiscal year;

(21) Reimbursable educational unit shall mean a reported
aid equivalent student multiplied by (a) a lactor of one for a general
academic transfer course or an academic support coltrse, (b) a factor of
one and fifty-hundredths for a Class I course, (c) a factor of one and
seventy-five hundredths for a Class 2 course, (d) a factor of two for a
tribally controlled community college general academic transfer course or
academic support course, (c) a factor of thrce for a tribally controlled
community college Class I course, and (f) a factor of three and
fifty-hundredths for a lribally controllcd community collcge Class 2 course;

(22) Reimbursable educational unit total shall mean the
total of atl reimbursable educational units accumulated in a community
college area in any fiscal year;

(23) Special instructional term shall mean any term which
is less than fifteen weeks for community colleges using semesters or ten
weeks for community collegcs using quartcrs;

(24) Tribally controlled community college shall mean an
educational institution operating and oflering programs pursuant to the
Tribatly. Controlled Community College Assistance Act, Public Law
95-471 as reauthorized by Public Law 99-428; and
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(25) Tribally controllcd community college state aid
amount shall mean the quotient of the amount of state aid to be
distributed pursuant to sections 19-*51-*19*55*#6 58 and 59 o[ this
act for the current fiscal year to a community college area in which a
tribally controlled community college is located divided by lhe average of
the reimbursable educational unit totals lor such communitv colleqe area
lor the immediately preceding three fiscal years, with such quotient then
multiplied by the average reimbursable educational units derivcd pursuant
to subdivision (19Xd) of this section for the immediately precedint three
fiscal years.

Sec. 26. That section 79-2638, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

1916+* The state is hereby dividcd into six community
college areas as follows:

(1) The Westcrn Community College Area shall consist of
the following counties: Sioux, Dawes, Sheridan, Box Butte, Scotts Bluff,
Banner, Kimball, Morrill, Cheyenne, Garden, Deuel, and Crant; and fu
voting districts of Merriam, Russetl, King, Mother Lake, Cody, Barley,
Gillaspie, Lackey, and Calf Creek of in Cherry County;

(2) The Mid-Plains Community College Area shall consist
of the lollowing counties: Cherry; except as providcd.in subdivision (1) of
this section, Hooker, Thomas, Blaine, I-oup, Arthur, NlcPherson, Logan,
Custer, Keith, Lincoln, Perkins, Chase, I'Iayes, Frontier, Dundy,
Ilitchcock, and Red Willorv;

(3) The Northeast Community Collcge Area shall consist of
the following counties: Keya Paha, Brown, Rock, Boyd, llolt, Garfield,
Wheeler, Knox, Cedar, Antelope, Pierce, Madison, Wayne, Stanton,
Dixon, Dakota, Thurston, Burt, and Cuming; and the orecincts of North
Oakland, South Oakland, Ashland, North Branch, Shell Creek, and
Midland pr€eifl€t3 in Boone County;

(4) 1'he Central Community College Area shall consist of
the lollowing counties: Valley, Greeley, Platte, Colfax, Sherman, Howard,
Nance, Merrick, Polk, Butler, Dawson, Buffalo, I{all, Ilamilton, Cosper,
Phetps, Kearney, Adams, Clay, Furnas, Ilarlan, Franklin, Webster, and
Nuckolls; and all of Boone Countyi except as provided in subdivision
(3) of this section;

(5)'fhe Southeast Community College Area shall consist of
the following counl.ies: Saunders, Cass, York, Seward, l.ancaster, Otoe,
Fillmore, Saline, Thayer, Jefferson, Gage, Johnson, Ncmaha, Pawnee, and
Richardson; and

(6) The Metropolitan Community College Area shall
consist of the following counties: Dodge, Washington, l)ouglas, and Sarpy.

Sec. 27. That section 79-2639, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to rcad as follows:

1++61+ Ilach community college area shall constitute a
body corporate and as such may sue and be sued.

Sec. 28. That sectiorr '79-2640, Rcvised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:
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?H* Each community college area shall be
governed by a board composed ol eleven membcrs. The governing
boards shall be known as the Community College Board of Governors for
the speeif,e communitv college area the board serves.

Sec. 29. That section 79-2641 , Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

79 ?641, Within thirB dayr after l\{a, ?2; 1975; the
Each

board shall annuallv elect from among its membcrs a ehaitmaa atrd-a
viee-ehainmn chairoerson and a vice-chairperson, each to serve for oneyear: The board shall
appoint a secretary and a treasurer, and one person may hold both such
offices. A majority of the members of the board shall constitute a
quorumt and no action shall be taken by Iess than a majority of the
members present and voting.

Sec. 30. That section '79-2643, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

?9-2&* The olTicers and employees of a community
college area authorized to handle lunds shall furnish and maintain a
corporate surety bond in an amount, in a form, and with sureties
approved by the board. A copy of such bond shall be filed with the
Secretary of State. The premium on such bond shall be paid by the
community college.

Sec. 3l

Sec. 32.
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proceedinB. had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was
untawful.

(2) A communitv colleqe area mav indemnifv anv person

determination shall be made bv the board members bv a maioritv vote o[
a quorum consistinq of board members who were nol parties to such
action. suit. or oroceedinq or. if such a ouorum is not obtainable or even
if obtainable a quorum of disinterested board members so directs. bv
indeoendent leeal counsel in a written ooinion.

(5) Exoenses incurred in defendine a civil or criminal

indemnified bv the communitv colleqe area as authorized in this section.
(6) The indemnification providcd by this section shall not

be deemed exclusive ol anv other riehts to which the person indemnified

rrdication o 'liahilitv hrrt n view of all circumstances ol

re merits or otherwise n defense o 'this section or in defense of an
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79-2644, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as flollows:

19 ?614, ln addition to any other powers and duties
imposed upon the community college system or its areas, campuses, or
boards by sections 79 26?6 te 79 265? and 85-917 to 85-966 and
sections 9 and 23 to 62 of this act and any other provision of law, eiff,
board shall;
reseon{ibilitierr

(l) Te--lmve llgg general supervision, control, and
operation of each community college within its jurisdiction;

(2) Subject to coordination by the Coordinating
Commission for Postsecondary Education as prescribed in lhe
Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education Act, to develop
and offer programs of voeffii€d aoolied technoloev
education, academic transfer oroqrams. academic support courses, v,*ieh

and such other
programs and courses as the needs of t-he communitv colleee area served
may require. The board shall avoid unn"IEGifi-6f,ii"afro-r, of existing
programs and courses in meeting the necds of the students and the
communitv colleqe area;

(f) +o-emp+oy Emoloy, for a period to be fixed by the
board, executive olTicers, members of the faculty, and such other
administrative olficers and employees as may be necessary or appropriate
and fix their salaries and duties;(4) Subject to coordination by the Coordinating
Commission for Postsecondary Education as prescribed in the
Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education Act, to
construct, lease, purchase, purchase on contract, opcrate, equip, and
maintain facilities;

(5) Contract *ofitreet for services connected with the
operation of the community college area as needs and interest demand;(s)-{.o-<aue (6) Cause an examination and
comprehensive audit of the books, accounts, records, and affairs, including
full-time equivalent studcnt enrollment totals, reported aid equivalent
totals, and reimbursable educational unit totals as, defined in section
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19+6+? 25 of this act, to be made annually covering the most recently
completed fiscal year. _The audit of each area shall include the full-time
equivalent student. enfdilmcnt totals, reported aid equivalent totals, and
reimbursable educational unit totals for the three most recently completed
fiscal years which shall be used for calculation of aid to the community
college areas as prescribed in section qt+65+ 58 of this act. The audit
shall also include the county-certified property valuations for the
communitv colleqe area for the three most rccently completcd ftscal years
which shall be used for calculation o[ aid to such community college
areas. Such examination and audit of the books, accounts, records, and
affairs shall be completed and filed with the Auditor of Public Accounts
and the Department of Administrative Services on or belore October l5 of
each year. The examination and audit of the full-lme equivalent student
enrollment totals, reported aid equivalent totals, and reimbursable
educational unit totals shall be completed and filed with the Auditor of
Public Accounts and the Department of Administrative Services on or
before August l5 of each year;

6ti+e--e*aU+isn (7) Establish fees and charges for the
facilities authorized by sections 19+63$+-49+6* 23 to 62 of this act.
Each board @ may enter into agreements
with owners of facilities to be used for housing regarding the management,
operation, and government of such lacilities and may employ necessary
employees to govern, manage, and operate such facilities;

€)_{o---t€€eirrc (8) Receive such gifts, grants,
conveyances, and bequests of real and personal property from public or
private sources as may be made lrom time to time, in trust or otherwise,
whenever the terms and conditions thereol will aid in carrying out the
community college programs as specified by law. Each board may sell,
lease, exchange, invest, or expend such gifu, grants, conveyances, and
bequests or the proceeds, rents, profits, and income therefrom according
to the terms and conditions thereof and adopt and prornulgate rules and
regulations governing the receipt and expenditure of such proceeds, rents,
profits, and income, except t}tat acceptance o[ such gifts, grants, or
conveyances shall not be conditioned on matching state or local funds;

(8fo-fleserie€ (9) Prescribe the courses of study for
any community college under its control and puhiish such catalogs and
bulletins as may be necessary;

(gfu (10) Grant to every student upon
graduation or completion of a course of study a suitable diploma,
associate degree, or certificate;

Gg)+s-a+opt (ll) Adopt and promulgate such rules
and regulations and perform all other acts as the board may deem
necessary or appropriate to the administration of the community college
area. Such rules and regulalions shall include, but not be limited to, rules
and regulations relating to facilities, housing, scholarships, discipline, and
pedestrian and vehicular tralfic on property owncd, operated, or
maintained by the community college area;

(++)-To-ernpley (12) Emptov, for a period to be fixed by
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the board, an executive olTicer lor the community college area and, by
written order filed in its olfice, delegate to such executive ollicer any of the
powers and duties vested in or imposed upon it by sections +9+616<*.q9-e653 23 to 62 of this act. Such delegated powers and duties may be
exercised in the name of the board;

(l2fl-eaeqtire (13) Acquire real property by eminent
domain pursuant to €hap,tet46;+rtiele4 sections 76-701 to 76-724i

€}:Fcquire (14) Acouire real and personal property
and sell, convey, or lease such propcrty whenever the community college
area will be benefited thereby. Thc sale, conveyance, or lease of any real
estate owned by a community college arca shall be effective only when
authorized by an aflirmative vote of at least two-thirds of all the members
of the board;

6+I+o-enter (15) Enter into agrcements for services,
facilities, or equipmcnt and lor the presentation of courscs for students
when such agreements are deemed to be in the best interests of the
education of the students involved;

({€fur (16) Transfer tribally controlled
community college state aid amounG to a tribalty conLrolled community
college located within its e!!!!lg4!!rcll9p area;

G$-+o-lnvest (17) Invest, after proper consideration of
the requirements for the availability of money, funds of th" WUgLW
college in securities the nature of which individuals of prudence, discretion,
and intelligence acquire or retain in dealing with the property of another;

Gt+e-estat*sn (18) Establish tuition rates for courses
of instruction offered by each ry_ily college within its communitv
colleqe area. Separate tuition rates shall be established for students who
are nonresidents of the State of Nebraska;

e8fufi+lr (19) Establish a fiscal year for the
communitv colleqe area which conforms to the fiscat year of the state; and({9ft,€r€he (20) Exercise any other powers, duties,
and responsibilities necessary to carry out sections 79 ?616 ro 79 265?
23 ro 62 of this act.

Sec. 34. That section 79-2646, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

+H*6 llach board shall e+tabli+h divide the
communitv colleee area into five election districls as nearly equal in
population as may be practicabte *iithirt#earea and shall transmit the
appropriate information pcrtaining to such election districts to the
Secretary of State and to lhe appropriate election olficials within lhe area.
+ttetea*er-;two Two members ol the board shall reside in and be elected
from each election district, and one mcmber shall be etected at large from
the communitv colleee area. Board members shall be elected for
four-year terms.
Metrof olitan €emmunity €ollete Area si* rnernb€rr; ineludint tfie

6v€ rlembers for tour y€
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Frtrpele*iee Members shall be elected on a separate nonpolitical ballot
as provided lor in sections 32-535 and 32-537, and nominating papers
shall be filed with the Secretary ol State. No filing fee shall be required.
No person shall be eligible to membership on @
of qovernors the*o*rd who is an elected or appointed member of any
other board relating to education. Each member shall ffi be a
resident o[(he district flor at least six months prior to such election.

Sec. 35. That section 79-2646.01, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:q41646$+ (l) Within thirty days after the receipt o[ a
statemcnt from the county clerk or election commissioner following each
primary and general election, each community college shall pay, to each
county in which the name of one or more candidates appears upon the
ballot, the expenses for electing its board members as follows: Lel It
counties having a population of less than three thousand inhabitants, lifty
dollars; (!) in counties having a population of three thousand but less lhan
nine thousand inhabitants, one hundred dollars; (c) in counties having a
population ol nine thousand but less than fourteen thousand inhabitants,
onc hundred twenty-llve dollars; (d) in counties having a population of
fourteen thousand but less than twenty thousand inhabitants, one hundred
fifty dollars; (g) in counties having a population of twenty thousand but
less than sixty thousand inhabitants, one hundred seventy-five doltars; (D
in counties having a population of sixty thousand but less than one
hundred thousand inhabitants, seven hundred fifty dollars; (q) in counties
having a population ol one hundred thousand but less than two hundred
thousand inhabitants, fifteen hundred dollars; and (h) in counties having a
population of two hundred thousand inhabitants or more! two thousand
fifty dollars. Each community college shall also pay for having its oflicial
and sample baltots printed and for the publishing of the sample ballot. All
payments received under this section shall be placed in the county general
fund and shall be used to help defray the cost o[the election.

(2) When the names of one or more candidates of a district
appear on ballots in less than one-ha[[ o[ the precincts of the county, the
cost to the community college shall be no more than fifty percent of the
expense established by subsection (l) ofthis section.

(3) The For ourposes of this section. the population of a
county @ion shall be the population as
determined by the most recent federal decennial census.

Sec. 36. That section 79-2647, Revised Statutes
Supplcment, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

?9 ?617, A vacancy on any board shall exist in the
event of the death, disability, resignation, or removal from the communitv
gcllgg area for board members etected at laree or communitv colleqe
district for board members elected bv district of any board member. After
notice and hearing, a vacancy shall also exist when any board member is
absent lrom more lhan three consecutive regular meetings of the board
unless such absences are excused by a majority of the remaining board
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members. In the event of a vacancy from any ol such causes or
otherwise, such vacancy shall be fitled by the remaining board members
for the balance o[ the unexpired term. Any person so named to fill a
vacancy shall have the same qtralifications as his or her immediate
predecessor. Such appointment shall be madc in writing and certified to
tltc ofl'ice of ttre Secretary of State. lft afler an election; there shall is
through any cause whalsoevcr b€ a vacancy upon the ballot, such
vacancy shatl be filled by a petition candidate prrrsuant to section 32-537.
An incumbent shall not be permitted to hold over the term, but such oflice
shall automatically become vacant and an appointment shall be made
within one calendar month to fill such vacancy for the ensuing term. lt
there are vacancies in the ofllces of a majority of the members of the
board, thete<hatF$e the Secretarv o[ State shall conduct a special
election @ tofill suchvacancies.

Sec. 37. That section 79-2648, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:q9164& Each board may issue and sell revenue bonds
and general obligation bonds for the purchase, construction,
reconstruction, equipping, demolition, or alteration of capital assets,
including accessibility barrier elimination project costs and abatement ol
environmental hazards as such terms are defined in section 79-4,207, and
the acquisition of sites, rights-of-way, easements, improvements, or
appurtenances and other facilities connected wilh the operation o[ the
community colleges. Each board may establish in its budget a capital
improvement and bond sinking fund. Such lund shall be used (l) first for
the retirement of bonds assumed by the board in accordance with the
provisions of such bonds, (2) tlen for (a) renewal work and deferred
maintenance as defined in section 8l-173, (b) handicapped access and life
safety improvements made to existing structures or grounds including
accessibility barrier elimination proiect costs and abatement o[
environmcntal hazards as such terms are defined in section 79-4,2O7, and
Ig) projecls designed to prevcnt or correct a waste of energ3l including
measures taken to utilize alternate energy sources, all in accordance with
tlre capitat facilities plan of the communitv colleee area, (3) then for the
retirement of bonds issued pursuant to this section, and (4) then lor the
purchasing, purchasing on contract, constructing, and improving of
facilities necessary to carry out sections ?9 2636 ro 79 2651 23 to 62 of
this act. Revenue bonds issued shall be subject to sections ?945€S&+oq9-265gJS 42 to 49 of this act. No general obligation bonds shall be
issued without the approval by a majority vote of the qualified electors of
the community colleqe area voting in an election called for such purpose
pursuant to section 4946584+ 40 of this act. No bonds issued under
sections '19 )616 ts ?9 2651 23 to 62 of this act shall be an obligation
of the State of Nebraska, and no state tax shall be levied to raise funds for
the payment thereof or interest thereon.

Sec. 38. That section '79-2649, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992,be amended to read as follows:

79 ?649, Each board may issue warrants in an amount
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necessary to linance the operating expenses of the community college area
until the proceeds of the tax lery as provided in section 14+659 39 of
this act are received. The amount of such warrants plus interest shall not
exceed the amount of the money to be received lrom thc property tax levy.
Whenever such warrants are issued, they shall be the general obligation of
tle community college area and the full taith and credit of the community
college area shall be pledged to retire such warrants. In addition the
board shall set aside from thc proceeds of the property tax levied pursuant
to sections 1H##lH6* 23 to 62 ofthis act an amount sullicient
to pay the warrants and the interest thereon on such warrants. Such
warrants shall be subject to registration as provided in €hap+et7*,-artiele
n sectons 77-2201 to 77-2215.

Sec. 39. 'I'hat section 19-2650, Revised Statutes
Supplemcnt, 1992,be amended to read as follows:

1++65+ (1) On or before Septembcr I of each year, the
board may certify to lhe county board of equalization of each county
within the communitv colleqe area a tax levy of not to exceed nine cents
on each one hundred dollars on the taxable valuation of all property
within the communitv colleBe area, uniform throughout such area, for the
purpose of supporting operating expenditures of the community college
area.

(2)(a) In addition to lhe levy provided in subsection (l) of
this section, the board may also certily lo the county board of equalization
of each county within the communitv colleqe area a tax levy of not to
exceed one and eight-tenths cents on each one hundred dollars on the
taxable valuation of all property within the ry[pllgge area,
uniform throughout such area, for the purpose of establishing a capital
improvement fund and bond sinking lund as provided in section
79 ?648 37 of this act.

(b) In addition to the lerry provided in suhivision (a) ol
this subsection, thc board may also certily to the county board of
equalization of each county within the communitv colleqe area a lax lety
on cach one hundred dollars on the taxable valuation of all property
wilhin the communitv college area, uniform throughout such area, in the
amount which will produce funds only in the amount necessary to pay flor
lunding accessibility barrier elimination.project costs and abatement of
environmental hazards as such terms are defined in section '79-4,207.
Such tax levy shall not be so certified unless approved by an affirmative
vote ol a majority of the board c€€gverfiors taken at a public meeting
o[ the board lollowing notice and a hearing as provided in
section 77-3439.

(3) Except as provlded hy subsection (4) of this section, the
le,"y provided in subsection (l) ol- this section shall not cxcccd nine cents
on each one hundred dollars on the taxable vatuation o[ all property
within the communitv colleqe area without prior approval by a majority
vote of the qualified electors of the communitv colleqe area voting in an
election called flor such purpose pursuant to section ?4-l65e$} 4q iJ
this act.
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(4) The tax levy limit provided in subsection (l) of this
section may be exceeded by a seventy-five percent vote of the area
board. oF-afir.ffi The tax levy increase permitted under this
subsection shall not exceed and shall be the lesser of an additional two
and one-half cents on each one hundred dollars of the taxable valuation of
all propcrty within the communitv colleqe area or an amount sullicient to
fund the local tax receipt portion of the total budget increase permitted
under any budget increase limitation which is imposed by law ahd which
is applicable to such area. The changes made to this subsection by Laws
1990, LB 1050, are expressly intended to apply to all titigation conierning
any vote taken pursuant to this subsection prior to July 10,1990-,
including all litigation pending on such date.

(5) The levy provided by subdivision (2)(a) of rhis secrion
may.be exceeded by that amount necessary to retjre the general obligation
bonds aszumed by the communitv colleee area or issued pursuJnt to
section 79*6.{8 37 of this act according to the terms of such bonds.

(6) Such tax shall be levied and assessed in the same
manner as other property taxes and entered on the books of the county
treasurer. The proceeds of such tax, as collected, shall be remitted to thi
treasurer of the board not less frequently than once each monlh.

Sec. 40. That section 79-2650.03, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

19165€+L (l) If dr€ a board in-a.ny--ce,mmunity
eotlegeatealhall-determin€ determines that it is necessary ior the propcr
manatpment and operation o[ su€h the communitv colteqe aiea-to
expend tax funds in a manner requiring a vote o[ ttre peog,te, tfre board
may b-y resolution place the proposition flor such expenbiture on the
generat or primary ballot or call for a special election in-such area lor the
purpos_e of approving such expenditure. The proposition appearing on the
ballot in any election shall state the purpose for which such tax ltrnds will
b_e 9p9nt and the amount of funds to be so expended. Such proposition
shall. be adopted il approved by a majority of those voting in such
election.

(2) The resolution calling for the election and the election
notice shall show the proposed purpose for which such tax funds will be
expended and the amount o[money sought.

(3) Notice of the election shall state the dal.e whieh of the
etection i*to-te{reld and the hours the polls will be open. Such iitice
shall_be published in a newspapcr that is published in or of general
circr:lation in s-uch communitv colleqe area al least trventy days p-rior to
such election. lf no newspaper is published in or of general ciiculation in
the commur.ritv. colleeq area, notice shall be posted at least twenty days
prior to such election in at least two public places in each county-in t6e
communitv college area.

(4) If a special election is called, the board shall prescribe
the form of the ballot to be used.

Sec. 41. That section 79-2650.06, Reissue Revised Statutes
o[ Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
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1W8&
Each board shall adopt

plans and specifications in advance of letting bids for any capital
construction project. Such plans and specifications shall be the basis upon
which the bids are received.

Sec. 42. That section 79-2650.08, Reissue Revised Statutes
ol Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

?**5583& Each board may construct, purchase, or
othcrwise acquire, remodel, repair, furnish, and equip dormitories,
residence halls, sinqle-dwellinB units. multiple-dwelling units,
or other lacilities for (l) the housing or boarding of single or married
students, faculty, or other employees of the institution under its control, (2)
buildings and structures for student and faculty unions or centers, and (3)
the medical care and other activitics of the students of such institutions, on
real estate thqr owned or controllcd by such board or on real estate
purchased, leased, or otherwise acquired for such purpose and pay the
cost thereof, including the cost of such real estate, by issuing revenue
bonds payable solely out of the revenue lrom such buildings or facilities.
Any such buildings or facilities shall be located on or adjacent to a
campus or campuses controlled by such board.

Sec. 43. That section 79-2650.09, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992,be amended to read as follows:

19+6*19+ Each board may, by resolution or
agreement, pledge all or any part of the revenue and fees derived flrom the
operation of the dormitories, residence halls, single-dwelling units,
multiple-dwelling units, buildings, and other facilities for housing,
boarding, medical care, and other activities of students, faculty, or
employees of the institution undcr its control erected or acquired or
previously erected or acquired by any such board and contract as to the
care, insurance, management, and operation of such buildings and
facilities and the charges to be made and the rights of the holders of the
revenue bonds. When any board contracts that the operation of any
building or facility or part thereof shalt be performed other than by the
board itselfl, such board shall at all times maintain supervision of and
conlrol over the fees and charges imposed for the use thercof of such
buildins, facilitv. or part. In issuing revenue bonds and pledging revenue
therefor, the board may pledge all or any part ol the revenue and fees
lrom buildings and facilities other than the building or flacility to be
constructed. Bonds issued under sections q-q+6594&-ar-1+?659+5 42
to 49 of this act shall not bc an obligation of the State of Nebraska, aiE
no tax shall ever be levied to raise funds flor the payment thereof or
interest Lhereon. The bonds shall constitute limited otrligations of the
board issuing the same and shall be paid solely out of money derived lrom
the revenue and earnings pledged as provided in sections 79 2636 to
1+?65+ 23 ro 62 of rhis act.

Sec. 44. That section 79-2650.10, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

+9-e65H0' All revenue bonds issued pursuant to
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sections ?9 2618 and 79 2650'08 to ?9 ?658,15 37 and 42 to 49 of this
act shall be registered in the olTice o[ the Auditor of Public Accounts. of
the-€tate--oFNebmska' The revcnue bonds may be payablc at the ofllce
of thc State Treasurer, at such bank or trust company, either within or
without the State of Nebraska, or at such other place as may be
determined by the board.

Sec. 45. That section 19-2650.1l, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to rcad as follows:

?9+65&*1- The proceeds of revenue bonds provided l-or
in section @ 37,42, or 43 of this act
shall be uscd sotely for the purpose for which the bonds are issued and for
tie expenses of issuing such bonds. The board shall establish and
maintain a schedule of rates, fees, or charges for tlre use of the facilities
constructed or acquired by the issuance of revenue bonds and other
facilities controlled by the board, the revenue of which, in whole or in
part, is pledged to the holder of the bonds, which shall be in an amountat
least sullicient, on the amortization plan, to pay the operating and
maintenance charges of the facilities and the principal and interest
representing the indebtedness against the income and revenue thereflrom.

Sec. 46. That section 79-2650.12, Reissue Rcvised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

1.H.6W For the purposc of relunding any revenue
bonds which may have been issued and are outstanding, the respective
boards may issue revenue relunding bonds in the same manner as
provided in sections +9-r65e+W9+65€=+5 42 to 49 o[ this act for
lhe issuance of revenue bonds.

Sec. 47. That section 79-2650.13, Reissue Revised Statutes
o[ Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

19+6.W Each board may furnish heat, tight, power,
and other similar utilities to any facility or for any activities covered by
sccrions ?9 2618 and ?9 2659,08 re ?9 26(8,15 37 and 42 to 49 of this
act without charging for the provision of such utilitiesE;l;;iT;;;;E;ue-
derived lrom such facility or activity.

Sec. 48. That scction 79-2650.14, Reissue Revised Statutes
ol Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

79 ?659,14, In issuing revenue bonds pursuant to
section 37 ollhis act 79 7618 or sections q9+65948-+s-491659+5 42
to 49 of this act, the board issuing such bonds shall be a governmental
subdivision and instrumentality of the State of Nebraska; and all bonds
issued under the authority of such sections, together with interest on such
bonds, shall be wholly exempt from taxation.

Sec. 49. That section 79-2650.15, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

1++650J+ Each board may do any and all things
necessary and convenient to carry out the purposes and intent of sections
ffi 37 and 42to 49 ofthis act.

Sec. 50. The conlracls of the teachine sl.af and school
nrrrses emnloved hv a of a communitv .'
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Sec. 58. That section '79-2651 , Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

19.+6* (l) The Legislature, in an effort to promote
quality postsecondary education and to avoid excessive and
disproportionate taxation upon the taxable property of each communitv
colleqe area, may appropriate each biennium from such funds as may be
available an amount for aid and assistance to the community colleges.
The Legistature recognizes that education, as an investment in human
resourcesi is lundamental to the quality of life and the economic prosperity
of Nebraskans and that aid to the community colleges lurthers lhese goals.
It is the intent of the Legislature that such appropriations, in particular
equalization aid provided in this section, reflect the commitment of the
Legislature to join with local governing bodies in a strong and continuing
partnership to further advance the quality, responsiveness, access, and
equity of Nebraska's community colleges and to foster high standards of
performance and service so that every citizen, community, and business
will have the opportunity to receive quality educational programs and
scrvices regardless of the size, wealth, or geographic location o[ the
community college area or tribally controlled community college by which
that citizen, community, or business is served. Such funds so appropriated
by the Legislature shall be allocated, adjusted, and distributed to the
ar.ea boards the Department of Administrative Services as follows:

or frortion thereof sf the three year averate of all eommunity eollete areas
@

(b) Fsr FYl99l92 only; the balanee of sueh funds for thnt
@Hhtributed te $€ arffi snme pro-rortien a

ifl-fi€esi

eatiena{ units for the three most
is

ftifleffi+€ornmunity eolleBe ar

@}and€ eh fiseal yea
f,flf-t+ro Fifty-two percent of such funds appropriated by the Legislature
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for each fiscal year shall be allocated to the community collcge areas in
the same proportion as the first one Lhousand seven hundred audited
reimbursable educational units or portion thcreof o[ thc three-year averate
for each communitv colleee arca, calculated by taking the average of the
audited reimbursable educational units for the three most recently
completcd fiscal years, is to the first one thousand seven hundred audited
reimbursable educational units or portion thercof o[ the three-year average
of all community college areas combined lor such fiscal year;

(d) BeEinnint irr FYl992 93 and eaeh fiseal )eartfieteafter1-{hitty.ci6lr* (b) 'I'hirtv-eieht pcrcent of such funds for each
fiscal year shall be distributed to the communitv colleqe areas in the same
irroportion as the three-year average of all audited reimbursablc
educational units in excess of one thousand nine hundred for each
communitv collcqe arca, calculated by taking the average of the audited
reimbursable educational units for the three most recently completed fiscal
years, is to the audited reimbursable educational units in excess of one
thousand nine hundred for all community college areas, calculated by
taking the average o[ the audited reimbursable educational units for the
three most recently completed fiscal years, combined for such fiscal year;
and

&ereafterHhe (c) The balance of such lunds lor each fiscal year shall be
distributed to tle communitv colleBe areas in inverse proportion to the
amount of the three-year area average valuation for taxable property in
the communitv colleee area, calculated by taking the average of each
communitv colleqe area's lhree most recently completed liscal years of
county-certified propcrty valuation, divided by the three-year average
number of
colleqe area,
area's lhree I

stu dents.

are& reported aid equivalent students in the communitv
, calculated by taking the average of each communitv colleqe
most recently completed fiscal years of reported aid equivalent

(2) "I'he Department of Administratjve Services shall
distribute the total of such appropriated and allocated funds to the area
boards in ten as nearly as possible equal monthly paymcnts between the
fifth and twentieth day of each nronth beginning in September of each
year.

(:) @ TheDepartmentol
Administrative Services shall reduce the amount of the distribution to a
board by the amount of funds used by the community college area to
provide a program or capital construction project as such term ip defined
in section 85-1402 which has not been approved or has been disapproved
by the Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education pursuant
to the Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education Ac[.

Sec. 59. That section 79-2651.02, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:+9+6ffi
year-tffir For each fiscal vear, the Legislature shall appropriate an
add.itional two million one hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars for aid
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to community colleges. Such amount shall be in addition to any other
amounls appropriated for aid to community colleges and shall be
distributed pursuant to sections A94!v+-al,da9-+6$? 58 and 60 of this
act.

Sec. 60. That section 19-2653, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

+1$* The Director of Administrative Services shall,
upon notification by the State Treasurer that suflicient funds are available
lor paymcnt, draw warrants on vouchers prcsented by the budget division
of the f)epartment of Administrative Services against funds appropriated
and deliver such warranls to the various communitv colleges.

Sec. 6l . That section 79-2663, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to rcad as follows:

1X.6& There is hereby created the Nebraska
Community College Aid, Grant, and Contract Review Committee. The
committee shall be selected by the Director of Administrative Services and
shall consist of (l) a representative of the University of Nebraska who has
expertise and expericnce in research and development, (2) a representative
of the f)epartment of Economic f)evelopment, (3) a representative of the
Department of Labor, (4) a reprcsentative of the State Department of
Education, and (5) a representative of the community colleges.

The committee shall develop guidelines and submit
recommendations to the Director of Administrative Services flor the
distribution of the Nebraska Community College Aid Cash Fund and any
other funds appropriated to Program 99 in Agency 83, nid to Community
Colleges, pursuant to any directives of the Governor or the Legislature.
Recommcndations made by the committce shall not exceed the amount
appropriated to the fund.

Sec. 62. That section 79-2664, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:qg+66+ There is hereby created the Nebraska
Community College Aid Cash Fund. The fund shall be under the
direction of the Nebraska Community College Aid, Grant, and Contract
Review Committee. 'fhe Legislature may appropriate nongeneral funds
and transfers pursuant to subdivision (b)(3) of section 48-621 to the fund.
The fund shall be used to provide aid, grants, or contracts to the
community collegcs for the purposes ol funding Brants for
rceaffi aoplied technolo&v and occupational faculty training,
instructional equipment upgrades, employec asscssment, preemployment
training, employment training, and dislocated worker programs benefiting
the State of Nebraska. Any money in the fund available for investment
shall be invested by the state invcstrnent ollicer pursuant to sections
72-1237 ro 72-12'16.

l*ebraska €ommunity €olleF,\id €ashFund on sueh date,
Sec. 63. The Revisor o[ Statutes shall include sections 23

to 62 of this act within Chapter 85.
Sec. 64. That original sections 79-4,155, 79-1254.09,
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79 -2638, 79 -2639, 79-2641, 79 -2643, 79 -2646, 79-2646.0t, 79 -2650.03,
'79-2650.06, 79-2650.08, 79-2650. I 0 to 79-2650. I 5, 79 -2651.02,'79 -26s3,
85-605, 85-918, 85-926, 85-927, and 85-964, Reissue Reviscd Statutes of
Ncbraska, I 943, and sections 79 -4,241,'79 -l 254.02,'79 -1429,'79 -2636 to
79-2637, 79-2640, 79-2644, 79-264't to 79-2650, 79-2650.09, 79-2651,
79-2663, 79-2664, 85- 1 21 .03, 8s-921 , 85-935, 85-9s2, 8s-960.0 1 ,
85-960.02, 85-962, 85-966, 85-1413, 85-1416, and 85-1418, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1992, and also sections 79-2651.04 to 79-2651.O6
and 79-2665, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, are repealed.
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